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Tullamore
Set-aside
Housing
Development - as defined
Final Site Plan PLPZ 2021 00555
under Section 8-30(g) of Ct. General Statutes
21
Melrose Ave.
Location:
Zone: R-6
Parcel Size: 5,049 sq. ft.
Zoning Statistics
Existing
Proposed
Permitted*
Gross Floor Area (SF)
Not provided
3,725.11
2,776.95
FAR
Not provided
0.738
0.55
Parking Spaces
6
6
8
# of units
3
4
2
Stories
3.5
3.5
2.5
Height (ft.)
41’3”
No change
35
* For 8-30g applications, the Commission does not make a finding as to compliance with the standards
outlined in the Town’s Building Zone Regulations but simply whether the proposal protects substantial public
interests in health, safety or other matters which the Commission may legally consider. The standards under the
regulations are shown here simply as a reference.

APPLICATION SUMMARY:
The applicant is requesting final site plan approval, to create a “Set-aside” development under
Sec. 8-30g of the State’s Statutes where 30% of the proposed units would be “affordable” per the
State’s definition, and: renovate the lower level of the building into a two-bedroom, 1 bathroom
residential unit; to retrofit the 1st floor apartment from a 2 bedroom unit into a 3 bedroom unit;
and retrofit the attic from a one 2-bedroom apartment into two 1 bedroom apartments with
minimal exterior alterations, enlarging existing window openings in the basement, and adding a
total of four (4) new windows to the upper floors, on a 5,409 sq. ft. parcel located at 21 Melrose
Avenue in the R-6 zone. The current building has three units. The proposal would renovate all
units and create a fourth unit in the lowest level of the current building. The designated units
would be deed restricted as affordable housing units pursuant to Section 8-30g of the
Connecticut General Statutes, for at least 40 years.
RECOMMENDATIONS/ ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED:
1. ZONING: the application is silent as to whether all the current units are legal, and have
CO’s. The subject building is currently legally non-conforming as the building does not
appear to meet the minimum required setbacks in the R-6 Zone. In 2017, the Commission
amended the R-6 regulations to limit properties in the R-6 Zone to no more than two (2)
dwelling units per lot, and the applicant is seeking approval under CGS 8-30g to renovate the
current units and add a 4th unit in the lowest level.
2. BUILDING: Even though the building is existing, the proposed renovation and additional
unit will require current Building Code compliance. The applicant should speak to what
code compliance reviews have been done and how the building will be remodeled to meet
code. This is a public health and safety issue that should be documented for the record.
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3. PARKING: The site currently has a driveway along the south side of the building, which the
applicant is noting as space for two tandem parking spaces. Additionally, the site has another
4 “head in” parking spaces, off of Melrose Ave. By the Town’s regulations, and multi-family
development of this size would require 8 parking spaces. It is not clear if an ADA accessible
space is required and the applicant should confirm this with the Building Official as adding
such as space may reduce onside parking given the dimensional requirements needed for
such parking spaces. The Commission will need to determine if the parking is adequate or if
it poses a risk to public health or safety.
4. SEWER: The DPW Sewer Division issued comments noting that the proposed development
discharges into a segment of the Town’s sanitary sewer system (the “Horseneck Sewer”) that
has experienced capacity concerns under certain flow conditions typically associated with
wet weather. Additional analysis is required.
5. REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR 8-30G: Per Sec. 8-30g of the CGS any person filing
an affordable housing application with a Commission shall submit, as part of the application,
an affordability plan. Staff notes that a draft affordability plan has not been provided.
6. 8-30g: The Commission is tasked, under the State Statutes, not with confirmation that the
proposal complies with local zoning regulations but whether or not this proposal will cause
substantial harm to public interests in health, safety or other matters of lawful consideration
that clearly outweigh the need for affordable housing in Greenwich, or if there are any such
public interests, they cannot be protected by reasonable changes to the proposal.
DEPARTMENTS COMMENTS
ZEO
ENGINEERING
- drainage exemption (not adding impervious)
SEWER
- see attached
FIRE
APPLICATION DETAILS:
The subject building is an existing 3-unit building. The proposed renovation of the building
would seek to make the lowest level as 4th unit. Under the current R-6 regulations the site would
not be permitted to have more than two-units per parcel. The applicant is seeking to expand the
number of units by utilizing the State’s 8-30g Statutes which does not compel an applicant to
meet local zoning in municipalities where the State mandated number of qualified affordable
housing units has not been met. Such is the case in Greenwich. Renovations, but no outward
expansion to the existing dwelling appears to be proposed. Given the age the building, and the
addition of a fourth unit, the applicant will need to renovate the entire structure to meet current
building codes. That analysis has not been provided and should be presented to demonstrate that
the proposed changes does not harm the public interests of public health and safety. Staff would
note that building requirements change once you go to 4 or more units, and that those changes
are sometimes substantial, if/when the building’s age is significant. The applicant should speak
to the analysis and work needed to make this building code compliant.
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REGULATORY AUTHORITY- 8-30(g)
The State’s Affordable Housing Land Use Appeals Procedure requires municipalities with less
than 10% of their overall housing units qualifying as “affordable housing” to demonstrate to the
court that a municipality’s rejection of a development proposal is supported by sufficient
evidence in the record. Municipalities also have the burden to prove, based upon the evidence in
the record compiled before them, that:
(a)
the decision was necessary to protect substantial public interests in health, safety, or other
matters the municipality may legally consider;
(b)
the public interests clearly outweigh the need for affordable housing; and
(c)
public interests cannot be protected by reasonable changes to the affordable housing
development; or the application which was the subject of the decision from which the
appeal was taken, would locate affordable housing in an area which is not assisted
housing, as defined in CGS Section 8-30g.
If the municipality does not qualify as an exempt community under CGS Section 8-30g, the
Court will wholly or partly revise, modify, remand or reverse the decision from which the appeal
was taken in a manner consistent with the evidence in the record before it.
According to the State’s Department of Housing, 2021 Affordable Housing Appeals List, the
Town has 5.42% of their housing units qualifying as affordable and is therefore not an exempt
community.
The applicant has not provided a draft Affordability Plan. Once provided the Department’s
Housing Specialist will be commenting on the proposed language for completeness and
conformance with the State’s Statutes.
PARKING:
Under Sec. 6-155 of the Town’s BZR, eight (8) parking spaces would be required for this fourunit development. The applicant has indicated that they have 6 parking spaces currently onsite
Two of these spaces are in as single-file, tandem parking alignment in the south driveway. This
is still two (2) parking spaces less than what would be required under local zoning. In addition
to the shortage of parking spaces, the layout of parking would appear to be problematic if the
single file parking in the driveway were not assigned to the same unit/tenant. If two space were
dedicated to one unit, that would leave 4 parking spaces for the remaining three units. This also
does not take into account any need of require ADA spaces, if required by Building Code. The
Commission will need to determine if the parking is adequate or if it poses a risk to public health
or safety.
SEWER:
The DPW Sewer Division issued comments noting that The proposed development discharges
into a segment of the Town’s sanitary sewer system (the “Horseneck Sewer”) that has
experienced capacity concerns under certain flow conditions typically associated with wet
weather. Given the potential for capacity issues, this system is under further study. Potential
improvements to the system may be required and implemented through the capital improvement
planning process in future. In areas where capacity may be limited under such conditions, it is
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DPW’s policy to accommodate flows in keeping with current zoning to the extent possible. The
applicant/owner is required to provide existing sanitary sewer flows from the existing site
development and to estimate future flows based on the proposed development. The applicant
should address Sewer’s comments to meet the Town’s requirements of waste water disposal as
well as protecting substantial public interests in health, safety, or other matters.
DRAINAGE:
The proposed action represents a drainage exemption under the Towns’ Drainage Manual as less
than 500 sq. ft. of impervious area is being proposed. The applicant has note indicated any site
work and therefore 0 increase of impervious surface.
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:
Sections 6-15, 6-17, 6-98, 6-155 and 6-205 would be considered if this application was not
filed under the State’s General Statutes, Sec. 8-30g. The Commission should also note the
Town of Greenwich 2019 Plan of Conservation and Development Guiding Principle 2. Notes,
“…generating affordable housing that blends seamlessly into the community, and ensuring
that residents have more options to age in place, with the housing of their choice and with the
comforts that are important to them.”

Town of Greenwich
Dept. of Public Works
Sewer Division
Interoffice Correspondence
Date:

February 22, 2022

To:

Katie Deluca, Director, Planning & Zoning

From:

Richard C. Feminella, Wastewater Division Manager

Copy:

Chris Mandras, Maintenance Manager - Sewer Division
Al Romano, Environmental Asset Engineer – Sewer Division

Re:

PLPZ202100555: 21 Melrose Avenue, Tullamore LLC

We have prepared the following comments and questions regarding the proposed application.
Project Summary:
• Renovate lower level into a two-bedroom affordable residential unit under Section 8-30g.
Sewer Division Comments:
Comments to be addressed during P&Z phase:
• The proposed development discharges into a segment of the Town’s sanitary sewer
system (the “Horseneck Sewer”) that has experienced capacity concerns under certain
flow conditions typically associated with wet weather. Given the potential for capacity
issues, this system is under further study. Potential improvements to the system may be
required and implemented through the capital improvement planning process in future.
In areas where capacity may be limited under such conditions, it is DPW’s policy to
accommodate flows in keeping with current zoning to the extent possible. The
applicant/owner is required to provide existing sanitary sewer flows from the existing site
development and to estimate future flows based on the proposed development. Please
coordinate directly with the Sewer Division.
•

Prior to obtaining P&Z approval, the applicant/owner is required to submit a signed letter
acknowledging receipt of these P&Z comments and that the applicant/owner has read all
the comments and agrees to adhere to the comments. A copy of this document is
required to be provided to the Sewer Division. It is important for the applicant/owner to
understand that failure to comply with these comments may result in delays in both
Sewer and Building Permitting. The applicant/owner assumes any risk or impacts to their
project schedule as a result of not complying with these requirements.

Comments to be addressed during Sewer and Building Permit phase:
• The applicant/owner is required to obtain all necessary Sewer Permits, please
coordinate directly with the Sewer Division. At a minimum, this will require a Sewer
Permit for the proposed additional unit(s), and a separate Sewer CCTV Inspection
Permit listed in the comment below.
•

The applicant/owner will be required to perform CCTV inspections of all of the sanitary
sewer laterals and private mains (if applicable) that serve the existing building(s) to
confirm there are no issues with the existing sanitary sewer lateral or its connection to
the sewer main. Any televising of sanitary sewer laterals must be performed in the
presence of the Environmental Asset Engineer / Sewer Inspector. Please coordinate
with Sewer Division – Environmental Asset Engineer / Sewer Inspector (203) 622-0963

21 Melrose Avenue
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extension 5. Make a DVD of this inspection. Submit a copy of the DVD to the
Wastewater Division Manager. Failure to have the Sewer Inspector present during the
TVing will result in the Sewer Division not accepting the DVD. Note: VHS format is not
accepted. Only DVDs are accepted. Make a copy of the DVD for your records. The
Town will not return DVDs. The Town cannot make copies of DVDs. The DVD should be
submitted along with a site plan that identifies each investigation run on the DVD. If
there are any defects identified by the Sewer Division, the applicant/owner will be
required to obtain the necessary Sewer Repair Permit and perform corrective work as
part of their proposed project.
•

Please note, sanitary sewers are designed for first floor elevations. Therefore, any
plumbing fixtures in lower levels (basements) could be subject to sanitary sewer
backups/overflows. The property owner is strongly recommended to consider and review
this and plan accordingly to protect themselves in those situations. The Town is not
responsible for damages as a result of these connections/installations. The proposed
development shows the basement being developed into apartments. Please consider
this and revise accordingly.

•

Please note, in accordance with Town regulations and standard practice, all clear water
sources cannot discharge to sanitary sewer. This includes air conditioning and high
efficiency heating system condensate lines. Please confirm that the new development
will not discharge any clear water sources to sanitary sewer.

Please NOTE: These comments are intended for P&Z review only. These comments do not
take the place of Sewer Permit(s). Any Sewer Permit Applications receive thorough reviews
and may result in additional comments/requirements at that time. In addition, please be
reminded that in order to receive Building Permits, the applicant must have secured all other
necessary permits, including, but not limited to, Sewer Permits PRIOR to obtaining their Building
Permits.
Also, please note, the applicant should NOT submit for Sewer Permits until the project has
received approval from P&Z.
M:\dpw\Swr\planning and zoning\2022 Reviews\melrose ave 21 tullamore llc Feb 22.doc

Town of Greenwich
Department of Public Works - Engineering Division
Town Hall - 101 Field Point Road, Greenwich, CT 06836-2540
Phone 203-622-7767 - Fax 203-622-7747

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS – DRAINAGE REPORT EXEMPTION

21 Melrose Ave Residence
Project Name________________________________________________________________________________
21 Melrose Ave, Greenwich, CT
Project Address______________________________________________________________________________
1
Project Lot Number(s) _________________________________________________________________________
Wellbuilt Company
Property Owner(s) ____________________________________________________________________________
03-1439
R-6
0.1159 Acres
Tax Account Number(s) ___________________
Zone(s) ___________________
Lot Area ___________________
1.

Check all that apply to the proposed project:

□
X
□
□

This is a new development or redevelopment project,
The project will result in an increased amount of stormwater runoff and/or water pollutants flowing from a parcel of
land (prior to the application of stormwater Best Management Practices),
The project will alter the drainage characteristics of a parcel of land (prior to the application of stormwater Best
Management Practices).

Categorical Exemptions:
2.

Does the proposed project meet one of the following categorical exemptions? Check all that apply:

□

□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□
□

Normal maintenance and improvement of land in agricultural use (as defined by Connecticut General Statutes),
provided such activity conforms to acceptable management practices for pollution control approved by the
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection and the Greenwich Inland Wetlands and
Watercourses Commission. This exemption does not apply to construction activities that are not directly related to the
farming or agricultural operation.
Routine maintenance of existing landscaping, gardens (excluding structural modifications to stormwater BMPs
including rain gardens) or lawn areas including those maintained by the Town of Greenwich Parks and Recreation
Department and Board of Education.
Resurfacing of an existing impervious area on a non-residential lot such as repaving an existing parking lot or drive
with no increase in impervious cover.
Routine maintenance to existing town roads that is performed to maintain the original width, line, grade, hydraulic
capacity, or original purpose of the roadway.
Customary cemetery management.
Emergency repairs to any stormwater management facility or practice that poses a threat to public health or safety, or
as deemed necessary by the approving authority.
Any emergency activity that is immediately necessary for the protection of life, property, or the environment, as
determined by the approving authority.
Repair of an existing septic system.
Construction of utilities (gas, water, electric, telephone, etc.), other than drainage, which will not permanently alter
terrain, ground cover, or drainage patterns.
Repair or replacement of an existing roof of a single-family dwelling.
Construction of a second (or higher) floor addition on an existing building.
Construction of a maximum 12 foot x 12 foot shed. The construction must include the installation of a 1 foot wide x 1
foot deep crushed stone trench along the sides of the shed that discharge the roof runoff.
The repair of an existing wood, composite, or plastic deck with no proposed enlargement of the deck surface.
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Town of Greenwich
Department of Public Works - Engineering Division
Town Hall - 101 Field Point Road, Greenwich, CT 06836-2540
Phone 203-622-7767 - Fax 203-622-7747

□
□

The reconstruction or construction of a wood, composite, or plastic deck with the decking boards spaced at least 3/16
of an inch and a pervious surface below the deck. The pervious area below the deck must have the soil tilled 12 to 16
inches and finished with grass seed, sod, or crushed stone. The minimum depth for the crushed stone is 4 inches. A
site plan showing the proposed location of the deck and construction details for the deck must be submitted.
The construction of any fence that will not alter existing terrain or drainage patterns.

If so, the Greenwich Stormwater Management Standards shall not apply, and submittal of a Stormwater Management
Report is not required. However, application of the standards is still strongly encouraged.

OWNERS’ CERTIFICATION

Owners‟ Name _____________________________________________________________________________
Street Address ________________________________ City _____________________State ____ Zip__________
Phone _____________________________________________ FAX ___________________________________
Owners‟ Signature

Date

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION

Company Name _____________________________________________________________________________
Street Address ________________________________ City _____________________State ____ Zip__________
Phone _____________________________________________ FAX ___________________________________
Contractor‟s Signature

Form SE-100
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Town of Greenwich
Department of Public Works - Engineering Division
Town Hall - 101 Field Point Road, Greenwich, CT 06836-2540
Phone 203-622-7767 - Fax 203-622-7747

Conditional Exemptions Requiring Certification from a Professional Engineer:
3.

For projects adding up to 500 square feet of impervious surfaces 1:
The project design, including the proposed drainage design, if any, will not have an adverse effect on offsite properties or
offsite drainage infrastructure, as certified by a professional engineer.
At least one of the following measures shall be implemented on the project site to help mitigate the effects of site
disturbance and new impervious surfaces within its on site watershed and point of concern:

□

Disconnection of roof down spouts that meet the Simple Disconnection standards in the Town of Greenwich
Drainage Manual February 2012 as amended

□x
□
□

A zero increase in peak flow to all points of concern for the 1, 2, 5, 10, and 25-year design storms
The runoff volume from the new impervious surfaces shall be infiltrated for the 10-year design storm
Constructing a bioretention area for the Water Quality Volume of the contributing watershed of the project area.
The design standards in the Town of Greenwich Drainage Manual February 2012 as amended must be met

□
□

Creating a buffer with a length greater than or equal to the length of the project area and a minimum width of 10
feet planted as a meadow
Restoring a riparian buffer (may require IWWA permit)

For projects that meet the above criteria, the project proponent shall submit Pages 1, 2, 3, 5, and 8 of this exemption request
form and all computations and any additional drainage documents (Soil Evaluation Test Results, Watershed Maps, Etc.), in lieu
of a Stormwater Management Report. The application of the Greenwich Stormwater Management Standards is still strongly
encouraged.
For projects that meet the above criteria, the project proponent needs to submit construction plans as required on the Checklist
for Projects Submitting a Stormwater Management Standards – Drainage Report Exemption – Form CL-101.
For projects that meet the above criteria, the project proponent needs to submit the items on the Checklist for Operations and
Maintenance Plan Report – Form CL-104.
For projects that meet the above criteria, the project proponent needs to submit the Certificate of Occupancy documents on the
Checklist for Projects Submitting a Stormwater Management Standards – Drainage Report Exemption – Form CL-101.
Residential teardowns are not exempt unless the project meets the Conditional Residential Teardown Exemption Requirements.
Commercial teardowns are not exempt.

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

DiMarzo & Bereczky, Inc.
Company Name _____________________________________________________________________________
191 Lloyd Drive
Fairfield
06825
CT Zip__________
Street Address ________________________________
City _____________________State
____
203-857-4110
203-857-4110
Phone _____________________________________________
FAX ___________________________________
Louis DiMarzo, P.E.
Professional Engineer‟s Name ___________________________________________________________________

Form SE-100
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Town of Greenwich
Department of Public Works - Engineering Division
Town Hall - 101 Field Point Road, Greenwich, CT 06836-2540
Phone 203-622-7767 - Fax 203-622-7747

PROFESSIONAL - EXEMPTION CERTIFICATION
I hereby declare that the proposed project will add the following amount of impervious surfaces to the project site (check the
box that applies):
QQ Oto 500 square feet (conditionally exempt with Professional Engineer's Certification)

D 500 to 1,000 square feet (conditionally exempt with Professional Engineer's Certification)
It is my professional opinion that the project design, including the proposed drainage system, if any, will not have an adverse
effect on offsite properties or offsite drainage infrastructure.
I further declare that at least one of the following measures shall be implemented on the project site to help mitigate the effects
of site disturbance and new impervious cover for Oto 1,000 square feet (check all that apply):

D Disconnection of roof down spouts that meet the Simple Disconnection standards in the Town of Greenwich
Drainage Manual February 2012 as amended
~

A zero increase in peak flow to all points of concern for the 1, 2, 5, 10, and 25 -year design storms

D The runoff volume from the new impervious surfaces shall be infiltrated for the 10-year design storm
D Constructing a bioretention area for the Water Quality Volume of the contributing watershed of the project area.
The design standards in the Town of Greenwich Drainage Manual February 2012 as amended must be met

D Creating a buffer with a length greater than or equal to the length of the project area and a minimum width of 10
feet planted as a meadow

D Restoring a riparian buffer (may require IWWA permit)
I further declare that at least one of the following measures shall be implemented on the project site to help mitigate the effects
of site disturbance and new impervious cover for 500 to 1,000 square feet (check all that apply)

D A zero increase in peak flow to all points of concern for the 1, 2, 5, 10, and 25-year design storms
D The runoff volume from the new impervious surfaces shall be infiltrated for the 10-year design storm

Prnfessiomtl Enginee,'s Sigrumue

--1!..

.h. b.i,.

Date

12/10/2021

Professional Engineer's Seal

Form SE-100
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Town of Greenwich
Department of Public Works - Engineering Division
Town Hall - 101 Field Point Road, Greenwich, CT 06836-2540
Phone 203-622-7767 - Fax 203-622-7747

IMPERVIOUS AREA WORKSHEET
This worksheet shall be used to quantify impervious surfaces1 associated with existing and proposed construction on your site.
Please complete columns 1, 2, and 3 below listing the first floor or ground level square footage of each existing or proposed
structure or site amenity. Each point of concern shall use a separate worksheet.
POINT OF CONCERN
(1)
Existing Conditions
Impervious Surfaces
(sq ft)
House/Buildings
Driveways
Sidewalks/Paths
Swimming Pool
Patios
Tennis Court/Sport Court
Other
TOTALS:

1

(2)
Proposed Conditions
Impervious Surfaces
(sq ft)

(3)
Proposed New
Impervious Surfaces
(sq ft)
[Column 2 minus
column 1]

1,138

1,138

0

1,602

1,602

0

92

0

-

-

0

170

170

0

-

-

0

-

-

0

92

3,002

3,002

0

Refer to the glossary in the Town of Greenwich Drainage Manual for a definition of “impervious surface.”
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Stormwater Management Practices Maintenance Declaration
THIS DECLARATION is made this date, ______________, 20_____ , by and between the Town of
Greenwich, a municipal corporation with principal offices located at 101 Field Point Road, Greenwich, CT
06830 and
WELLBUILT COMPANY
_______________________________________________________________________
[Owner(s) Name]
21 Melrose Ave Greenwich CT 06830
_______________________________________________________________________
[Address]
hereinafter referred to as “Owner(s)” of the “Property” as more fully described in a deed recorded in Book
________ at Page ________ of the Greenwich Land Records. In accordance with the Town of
Greenwich Drainage Manual as Amended, the “Owner(s)” agree to install and maintain stormwater
management practice(s) on the subject Property in accordance with approved plans and conditions. The
Owner further agrees to the terms stated in this document to ensure that the stormwater management
practice(s) continues serving the intended function in perpetuity. This Declaration includes the following
exhibits located in the project files of one or all of the following Town of Greenwich Departments:
 Building Division – Permit #________________________
 Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Agency – Application # _____________________
 Planning and Zoning – Application # ________________________
Exhibit A: Long-term Maintenance Plan that prescribes those activities that must be carried out to
maintain compliance with this Declaration. Approved Maintenance Plan dated
___________________.
Exhibit B: Improvement Location Survey depicting “As-Built” conditions and showing an
accurate location of each stormwater management practice affected by this Declaration. Approved
Improvement Location Survey dated ______________.
Note: After construction has been verified and accepted by the Town of Greenwich for the
stormwater management practices, this declaration shall be recorded by the Owner on the
Greenwich Land Records and copies of the recorded document shall be submitted to all of the
following Town of Greenwich Departments involved in the approval:
o Building Division
o Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Agency
o Planning and Zoning
Through this Declaration, the Owner(s) hereby subjects the Property to the following covenants,
conditions, and restrictions:

1. The Owner(s), at its expense, shall secure from any affected owners of land all easements and
releases of rights-of-way necessary for utilization of the stormwater practices identified in Exhibit
B and shall record them with the Town Clerk. These easements and releases of rights-of-way shall
Form MD-100

February 2014

not be altered, amended, vacated, released or abandoned without prior written approval of the
Town of Greenwich.
2. The Owner(s) shall be solely responsible for the installation, maintenance and repair of the
stormwater management practices, drainage easements and associated landscaping identified in
Exhibit B in accordance with the Operation and Maintenance Plan (Exhibit A).
3. No alterations or changes to the stormwater management practice(s) identified in Exhibit B shall
be permitted unless they are deemed to comply with this Declaration and are approved in writing
by the Town of Greenwich.
4. The Owner(s) shall retain the services of a qualified inspector (as described in Exhibit A) to
operate and ensure the maintenance of the stormwater management practice(s) identified in
Exhibit B in accordance with the Operation and Maintenance Plan (Exhibit A).
5. The Owners(s) must maintain all records (logs, invoices, reports, data, etc.) and have them readily
available for inspection at all times. Inspection Documentation must be maintained as frequently as
required in Exhibit A.
6. The Town of Greenwich or its designee is authorized to access the property as necessary to
conduct inspections of the stormwater management practices or drainage easements to ascertain
compliance with the intent of this Declaration and the activities prescribed in Exhibit A. Upon
written notification by the Town of Greenwich or their designee of required maintenance or
repairs, the Owner(s) shall complete the specified maintenance or repairs within a reasonable time
frame determined by the Town of Greenwich. The Owner(s) shall be liable for the failure to
undertake any maintenance or repairs so that the public health, safety, general welfare or the
environment shall not be endangered.
7. If the Owner(s) does not keep the stormwater management practice(s) in reasonable order and
condition, or complete maintenance activities in accordance with the Operation and Maintenance
Plan contained in Exhibit A, or the required maintenance or repairs under 6 above within the
specified time frames, the Town of Greenwich is authorized, but not required, to perform the
specified inspections, maintenance or repairs in order to preserve the intended functions of the
practice(s) and prevent the practice(s) from becoming a threat to public health, safety, general
welfare or the environment. In the case of an emergency, as determined by the Town of
Greenwich, no notice shall be required prior to the Town of Greenwich performing emergency
maintenance or repairs. The Town of Greenwich may levy the costs and expenses of such
inspections, maintenance, repairs and appropriate fees against the Owner(s). The Town of
Greenwich at the time of entering upon said stormwater management practice for the purpose of
maintenance or repair may file a notice of lien upon the property affected by the lien. If said costs
and expenses are not paid by the Owner(s), the Town of Greenwich may pursue the collection of
same through appropriate court actions.
8. The Owner(s) hereby conveys to the Town of Greenwich an easement over, on and in the
Property for the purpose of access to the stormwater management practice(s) for the inspection,
maintenance and repair thereof, should the Owner(s) fail to properly inspect, maintain and repair
the practice(s). The Town of Greenwich’s execution of any repair or maintenance does not alter
the Owner(s) responsibility to maintain in future.
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9. The Owner(s) agrees that this Declaration shall be recorded and that the land described in a deed
recorded in Book ________ at Page ________ of the Greenwich Land Records shall be subject to
the covenants and obligations contained herein, and this Declaration shall bind all current and
future owners of the property.
10. The Owner(s) agrees in the event that the Property is sold, transferred, or leased to provide
information to the new owner, operator, or lessee regarding proper inspection, maintenance and
repair of the stormwater management practice(s). The information shall accompany the first deed
transfer and include Exhibits A and B and this Declaration. The transfer of this information shall
also be required with any subsequent sale, transfer or lease of the Property.
11. The Owner(s) agree that the rights, obligations and responsibilities hereunder shall commence
upon execution of the Declaration.
12. The parties whose signatures appear below hereby represent and warrant that they have the
authority and capacity to sign this declaration and bind the respective parties hereto.
13. The Proprietor, its agents, representatives, successors and assigns shall defend, indemnify and hold
the Town of Greenwich harmless from and against any claims, demands, actions, damages,
injuries, costs or expenses of any nature whatsoever, hereinafter “Claims”, fixed or contingent,
known or unknown, arising out of or in any way connected with the design, construction, use,
maintenance, repair or operation (or omissions in such regard) of the storm drainage system
referred to in the permit as Exhibit “A” hereto, appurtenances, connections and attachments
thereto which are the subject of this Declaration. The Proprietor, its agents, representatives,
successors and assigns shall not be required to indemnify the Town, its officers, agents, servants,
or employees, against any such damages occasioned solely by acts or omissions of the Town, its
officers, agents, servants or employees, other than supervisory acts or omissions of the Town, its
officers, agents; servants, or employees, in connection with such Claims or the enforcement of
this Declaration.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the “Owner(s)” have executed this Declaration on this ______day of
____________________, 20_____.

By:

By:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

[Owner(s)]

[Owner(s)]

)
) ss: Greenwich
)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this___________ day of
_______________, 20 _____, by _____________________________________, the
[Owner(s)]
“Owner(s)” of _____________________________________________________.
[Address]

Notary Public
My Commission Expires On:

WHEN RECORDED RETURN COPY TO:
[All of the following departments involved in approval:
Building Division, Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Agency, and Planning & Zoning]
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21 Melrose Ave

Exhibit A
Operations and Maintenance Plan
21 Melrose Ave, Greenwich, CT
12/10/2021
Scope:
The purpose of the Operations and Maintenance Plan is to ensure that the existing and proposed
stormwater components installed at 21 Melrose Ave, Greenwich, CT are maintained in operational
condition throughout the life of the project. The service procedures associated with this plan shall be
performed as required by the parties legally responsible for their maintenance.
Recommended Frequency of Service:
As further defined below, all stormwater components should be checked on a periodic basis and kept
in full working order. Ultimately, the required frequency of inspection and service will depend on
runoff quantities, pollutant loading, and clogging due to debris. At a minimum, we recommend that all
stormwater components be inspected and serviced twice per year, once before winter begins and
once during spring cleanup.
Qualified Inspector:
The inspections must be completed by an individual experienced in the construction and maintenance
of stormwater drainage systems. Once every five years the inspections must be completed by a
professional engineer.
Service Procedures:
1. Drainage Outfalls/Splash Pads/Scour Holes/Level Spreaders:
a. All outfalls shall be completely cleaned of accumulated debris and sediments at the
completion of construction. Any repairs to outlet protection material (rip rap) shall be
performed.
b. For the first year, outfalls shall be inspected on a quarterly basis.
c. Any accumulated debris shall be removed and any repairs made to the outfalls as
required.
d. From the second year onward, visual inspections shall occur twice per year, once in
the spring and once in the fall, after fall cleanup of leaves has occurred.
e. Accumulated debris shall be removed and repairs made as required.
f. Any erosion shall be promptly repaired and the cause of the erosion shall be identified
and corrected.
g. Any additional maintenance required per the manufacturer’s specifications shall also
be completed.
2. Roof Gutters:
a. Remove accumulated debris and inspect for damage. Any damage should be repaired
as required.
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21 Melrose Ave
Disposal of Debris and Sediment:
All debris and sediment removed from the stormwater structures and
bioretention/biofiltration basins shall be disposed of legally. There shall be no dumping of
silt or debris into or in proximity to any inland or tidal wetlands.
Maintenance Records:
The Owners(s) must maintain all records (logs, invoices, reports, data, etc.) and have them
readily available for inspection at all times.

Form MD-100

February 2014
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Exhibit B
Improvement Location Survey
To be submitted for the Certificate of Occupancy application.
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21 Melrose Ave

Operations and Maintenance Log (Page 1 of 2)
21 Melrose, Greenwich, CT
12/10/2021
_________________________________________________________________________________
Type of Inspection:

 Spring

 Fall

 Other

Inspector’s Name:______________________________

Date of Inspection:___________________

Affiliation:_____________________________________ Phone #:___________________________

Drainage Outfalls/Splash Pads/Scour Holes/Level Spreaders:




Have all drainage outlets been cleared of debris?
Have all outlet protections been inspected/repaired?
Have all erosion issues been repaired?

 Yes  No  N/A
 Yes  No  N/A
 Yes  No  N/A

Notes:

Roof Gutters:



Has accumulated debris been removed from gutters?
Do any gutters require additional repair? (identify below):

 Yes  No  N/A
 Yes  No  N/A

Notes:
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21 Melrose Ave

Operations and Maintenance Log (Page 2 of 2)
21 Melrose Ave, Greenwich, CT
12/10/2021
Please make additional notes/observations and particular concerns below. Also record any additional
maintenance that has been performed:

__________________________________________________________ _____________________
Signature of Inspector:
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***There will be no Proposed alteration
beyond the footprint of the existing
building***
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November 12th, 2021
Peter Mangs, Application Coordinator
Planning and Zoning Commission
Town Hall – 101 Field Point Road,
Greenwich CT 06830
Dear Zoning Commission
On behalf of our client, Tullamore LLC, owner of a 3,768 square foot building located at 21 Melrose Avenue in the R-6 zone,
we are here by submit a site plan application to the commission so that they may consider a 8-30g status for the renovation
of the lower level of the building stated above into a 2 bedroom affordable units in addition to reconfiguring the first floor to
add a third bedroom and reconfiguring of the attic to have two one-bedroom units.
Background
The subject building is a 4-story brick building with three two-bedroom apartments and storage, mechanical, laundry
and bathroom located in the lower level. The property which is located on Melrose Ave is in the R-6 zone with residential
neighbors to both its side yards, front and rear years, most of which are multi-family residential units, and some of which are
single family residences. The parcel also provides 5 parking spaces for its current tenants, and a small rear yard.
As of today, the building is existing non-conforming due to the city changing the Zoning of this area from multi-family to
two-family only.
Proposed Renovation
The applicant proposed to renovate the lower level of the building into a two-bedroom, 1 bathroom residential units. In
addition to this he is also proposing to retrofit the 1st floor apartment from a 2 bedroom unit into a 3 bedroom unit and retrofit
the attic from a one 2-bedroom apartment into two one-bedroom apartments. The renovation would have minimum exterior
alteration by simply enlarging existing window openings in the basement and adding a total of four new windows to the
upper floors.
Application Discussion
We believe that the plans provided herewith in for the renovation of the existing lower level will create a minimum impact on
the exiting building, site and neighborhood while providing a suitable and affordable living opportunity for a tenant who
needs help.
Further information concerning this application may be obtained by contacting the Planning and Zoning Commission at 203622-7894.
Sincerely,

Weverson Ponte

September 14th, 2021
Peter Mangs, Application Coordinator
Planning and Zoning Commission
Town Hall – 101 Field Point Road,
Greenwich CT 06830
Dear Zoning Commission
On behalf of our client, Tullamore LLC, owner of a 3,787 square foot building located at 21 Melrose Avenue in the R-6 zone,
we are here by submit a pre-application to the commission so that they may consider a 8-30g status for the renovation of the
lower level of the building stated about into a 2 bedroom affordable units and minor renovations to the first floor and attic
floor.
Background
The subject building is a 4-story brick building with three two-bedroom apartments and storage, mechanical, laundry
and bathroom located in the lower level. The property which is located on Melrose Ave is in the R-6 zone with residential
neighbors to both its side yards, front and rear years, most of which are multi-family residential units, and some of which are
single family residences. The parcel also provides 6 parking spaces for its current tenants, and a small rear yard.
As of today, the building is existing non-conforming due to the city changing the Zoning of this area from multi-family to
two-family only.
Proposed Renovation
The applicant proposed to renovate the lower level of the building into a two-bedroom, 1 bathroom residential units. In
addition to this he is also proposing to retrofit the 1st floor apartment from a 2 bedroom unit into a 3 bedroom unit and retrofit
the attic from a one 2-bedroom apartment into two 1 bedroom apartments. The renovation would have minimum exterior
alteration by simply enlarging existing window openings in the basement and adding a total of four new windows to the
upper floors.
Application Discussion
We believe that the plans provided herewith in for the renovation of the existing lower level will create a minimum impact on
the exiting building and neighborhood while providing a suitable and affordable living opportunity for a tenant who needs
help.
Further information concerning this application may be obtained by contacting the Planning and Zoning Commission at 203622-7894.
Sincerely,

Weverson Ponte

RENOVATION AT

21 MELROSE AVE
GREENWICH, CT 06830

Construction Notes

1. All work to conform with the prevailing codes, including the Connecticut
Building Code, and the National Electric Code.
2. Plumbing, H.V.A.C., and electrical contractors shall be licensed and shall
file separate applications for permits, as required.
3. Interior walls to be 1/2" screw-applied sheetrock, trip.
4. Ceilings & walls at Mechanical room and Garage shall have 5/8" fireproof
sheetrock.
5. Sheetrock to be triple-taped except closets to be double taped and garage
to be single taped.
6. Wonder Board tile backer to be installed along all tub and shower areas.
Water-resistant gypsum board to be used in all damp rooms.
7. HVAC contractor shall provide shop drawings and duct locations prior to
installation which shall be approved by the Architect and Owner.
8. Window Manufacturer shall provide shop drawings and specifications
which shall be approved by the Architect.
9. Building and surrounding site shall be kept clean and neat at all times.
10. Exterior molding shall be primed on all sides, including cut ends and back
prior to installation and painting

Concrete Notes

1. Any disturbed foundations, walls, or other bearing structures shall be braced
and reinforced if modification is necessary. Modifications shall not affect
existing bearing capacity.
2. All slabs on ground, footings, walls, etc. to be stone concrete 3000 p.s.i. at
28 days.
3. Contractor shall verify dimensions and location of all slots, pipe sleeves,
anchor bolts, ducts, etc. as required for other trades before concrete is poured.
4. All slots shall be filled with concrete to the same depth as slabs after piping is
installed.
5. Contractor shall safeguard and protect all excavations.

Steel Notes

1. Structural steel fabrication and erection to be in accordance with the latest
specs for A-36 steel.
2. All connections shall be high-strength bolted or welded.
3. Connection materials shall confirm to the following A.S.T.M. designations,
latest editions: high strength bolts: A-325 (friction type), welding electrodes:
AWS-A5.1, E70 series.
4. All bolts to be 3/4" dia. open holes 13/16" dia.

Hurricane Tie Schedule

1. Joist to top plate connection shall have Simpson H5 at all occurrances or 18 guage
straps, 12" long by the width of the joist W/ (6) 8d nails at plate and (6) 8d nails at joist
2. Base plate to wall and Wall to top plate connections shall have Simpson SP4 W/ (6)
121

10D x nails.
3. Anchor bolts shall be installed at 4'-0" o.c.
4. Install joist and other hangers at all joists and provide hangers and connectors at all
connections as per code and general building practice.

1. New Floors over non-insulated space shall have R-30 min. insulation
2. New Cathedral Ceilings shall have high density R-30 min. insulation
3. New Ceilings shall have R-49 min.
4. New Walls shall have R-21 min.
5. Basement walls shall have R-15 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home
or r-19 cavity insulation at the interior of basement walls.

HVAC

1. A gas hydro air system shall be installed w/ air handlers and whole-house A/C. Both heating and
cooling shall use the same ductwork.
2. There shall be 3 zones. Zone 1 is the first floor, Zone 2 is Bedroom 2 and the Master Bedroom, and
Zone 3 is the remainder of the 2nd floor and attic.
3. All HVAC shall meet all local and national codes and provide sufficient heating and cooling capacity
for all weather conditions.
4. All finished attic areas shall have heating and cooling.

DOB Stamps and Notes

Lighting and Electrical Notes

1. All lighting fixtures shall be installed with lamp.
2. All electrical and lighting to be installed according to National Electric Code and the
Connecticut Building Code.
3. All receptacles shall be mounted 12" above finish floor unless otherwise noted.
4. All switches and/or controls shall be mounted 48" above finished floor unless otherwise
noted.

Square Footages

Basement
First Floor
Second Floor
Attic

Design Criteria
1. Snow Load
2. Floor Live Load
3. Floor Dead Load
4. Roof Dead Load
5. Ground Wind Speed

DRAWING INDEX
Dwg No. Title

=
=
=
=

860.35 s.f.
988.71 s.f.
988.13 s.f.
887.92 s.f.

C

ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS
Title, General Notes, Zoning, Location Map

Building Dept.

1. Design and construction shall comply with the latest edition of the
American Institute of Timber Construction Manual.
2. All structural lumber to be #2 Grade Douglas Fir or better, and shall be
free of any defects which may affect its structural integrity, unless otherwise
noted.
3. Contractor shall provide all accessories that are not called out on the
plans, such as joist anchors, joist hangers, framing anchors, post bases, and
caps, metal bridging, etc. as required for the completion of the project.
4. All joists shall have joist hangers and hurricane straps.
5. Provide bridging at 8'-0" maximum.
6. All interior bearing stud walls to be braced at third points.
7. Exterior walls to be 2" x 6" Douglas Fir wood stud construction.
8. Double joists required at parallel partitions.
9. Roof Framing to be braced to partitions.
10. Straps to be provided at non-parallel ceiling joists and rafters.

Insulation Schedule

Issued For:

1. Adhering to the procedures established in the notes below shall be the
General Contractor's (G.C.) responsibility.
2. G.C. to be licensed to work in the State of Connecticut.
3. The Architectural drawings are only a dimensional graphic representation of
the concrete and/or studs with respect to the surrounding finishes.
4. G.C. shall not deviate from the Architect's contract documents unless
approved by the Architect's office.
5. G.C. shall verify all dimensions in field prior to construction and shall notify the
Architect of any discrepancies before commencing work.
6. The General Contractor shall not permit his representatives to measure by
scale the Architect's contract documents. Unclear dimensions shall be clarified
by the Architect's office.
7. The General Contractor shall not substitute specified items or a detailed
assembly without notifying architect.
8. The General Contractor shall revise, coordinate, and approve shop drawings
with the parties and trades concerned prior to submittal for final review.
9. The shop drawings submittal by the General Contractor to the Architect's
Office for final review shall be considered, as general procedure, to clarify the
remarks from the General Contractor's representative. Nevertheless they shall
never infer a deviation from the Architect's contract documents and/or a change
in the scope of work. These clarifications shall be accomplished through
Instructions To the General Contractor (I.T.C.), Requesting a Change Order
(R.C.O.).
10. All materials shall be installed according to manufacturers' recommended
instructions.

Lumber Notes

DATE

General Notes
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